Reference: LQD6349207 NOTCH

Pursuant to Section 130(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 S.130(1)
and Rule 7.22(2) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 R7_22(2)
For official use

The Registrar of Companies
Liquidation Section

Room 1.03

Companies House Company Number
Crown Way 08447952

Cardiff

CF14 3UZ

Name of Company
Ceona Ship 1 Limited

[, J Sullivan, Official Receiver and Liquidator, of 16 Floor, 1 Westfield Avenue, London E20
1HZ enclose a copy of the court's notice of the winding-up order made against the company
on 10 September 2021 for filing on the company's file.

| also enclose a copy of the winding-up order for filing on the company's file.

Date 10 November 2021

J Sullivan
Official Receiver and Liquidator

[For Official Use

Liquidation Post Room
Section




Case No: CR-2021

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES CR-2021-001626
INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (ChD)

REMOTE HEARING BY MICROSOFT TEAMS

Before ICC Judge Prentis

10 September 2021

IN THE MATTER OF CEONA SHIP 1 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER

UPON THE PETITION presented on 6 September 2021 by Alan Michael Hudson
and Colin Peter Dempster of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF, in their capacity as the joint administrators (the “Joint Administrators”) of
Ceona Ship 1 Limited (in administration) (the “Company”), together with an
application for orders that the Joint Administrators’ appointments cease to have effect
pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (the “1986 Act”)
and that they be discharged from liability in respect of their actions as joint
administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the 1986 Act (in each
case)

AND UPON READING the eighth witness statement of Alan Michael Hudson dated
6 September 2021 together with Exhibit AMHS8

AND UPON HEARING Georgina Peters, counsel for the Joint Administrators

AND UPON THE COURT BEING SATISFIED that the EU Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (No. 848/2015) applies, as it has effect in the law of the
United Kingdom, and the liquidation of the Company is a “COMI proceeding”

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Company be wound up by this Court under the provisions of the
1986 Act with effect from the time and date of the sealing of this
Order.



2. Alan Michael Hudson and Colin Peter Dempster of Ernst & Young
LLP, 1 More London Place, London, United Kingdom SE1 2AF be
appointed as liquidators of the Company under section 140(1) of the
1986 Act with effect from the time and date of the sealing of this
Order, with any act required or authorised under any enactment being
done by all or any one or more of them.

3. The appointment of the Joint Administrators dated 16 September 2015
shall cease to have effect as at the time and date of the sealing of this
Order.

4. Each of the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect

of any action of his as joint administrator of the Company, with effect
from the date falling 28 days after the date of the filing of the Joint
Administrators’ final receipts and payments account and the final
progress report with the Registrar of Companies, save for any claim or
claims made against them (or either one of them) prior to that date,
pursuant to paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the 1986 Act.

S. The costs and expenses of this petition and application be paid as an
expense of the administration of the Company pursuant to paragraph
99(3) of Schedule B1 to the 1986 Act.

Alan Michael Hudson and Colin Peter Dempster have each filed a statement dated 10
September 2021 that they are qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner in relation
to the Company and that they consent to act as a joint liquidator of the Company.

The Court has sent sealed copies of this order to the Joint Administrators’ solicitors,
White & Case LLP, 5 Old Broad Street, London EC2N 1DW.



